

---

IN THE  
APPELLATE COURT OF MARYLAND

**No. 956**  
**September Term 2023**

SHERIFF RICKY COX,

*Appellant,*

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MARYLAND,

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City,  
No. 24-C-22-001125 OG  
(Hon. Martin H. Schreiber)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

William J. Murphy  
Attorney No. 8406010273  
Samantha A. Miller  
Attorney No. 1912180059  
Zuckerman Spaeder LLP  
100 East Pratt Street, Suite 2440  
Baltimore, MD 21202-1031  
410.332.0444  
wmurphy@zuckerman.com  
samiller@zuckerman.com

*Attorneys for Appellee*

Deborah A. Jeon  
Attorney No. 9006280125  
Dara Johnson  
Attorney No. 2301120003  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Maryland  
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350  
Baltimore, MD 21211  
410.889.8550  
jeon@aclu-md.org  
djohnson@aclu-md.org

*Attorneys for Appellee*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....3

A. Factual Background..... 3

B. Procedural Background..... 9

C. Baltimore Police Department v. Open Justice Baltimore ..... 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 17

A. The Circuit Court correctly determined that the Sheriff’s denial of the  
ACLU’s request for a fee waiver was arbitrary and capricious. .... 17

1. The MPIA requires record custodians to consider the relevant public  
interest factors..... 17

2. The record establishes that the Sheriff considered only the expense  
to his office and the ACLU's perceived ability to pay a fee..... 19

3. The ACLU's request was not too broad, nor was the ACLU required  
to prove misconduct by Calvert County police officers..... 22

4. The Sheriff was required to "at least consider whether there would be  
any public benefit to disclosure of the requested records," and he failed  
to do so..... 25

B. Remand to the Sheriff for reconsideration of the public interest is an  
inadequate remedy..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 30

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUEST ..... 30  
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND R. 8-112 COMPLIANCE .....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Action Comm. for Transit, Inc. v. Town of Chevy Chase</i> , 229 Md. App. 540 (2016) .....	1, 12, 16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Baltimore Action Legal Team v. Off. of State’s Att’y of Baltimore City</i> , 253 Md. App. 360, 265 A.3d 1187 (2021) .....	1, 12, 23, 26
<i>Baltimore Police Dep’t v. Open Justice Baltimore</i> , 485 Md. 605 (2023) .....	2, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	26
<i>Cause of Action v. F.T.C.</i> , 799 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Collington v. Calvert County</i> , No. GJH-20-00966, 2023 WL 1415626 (D. Md. Jan. 31, 2023) .....	24
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 326 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. Burke</i> , 67 Md. App. 147 (1986) .....	1, 12, 16, 19, 21
<i>Open Justice Baltimore v. Baltimore City Police Dep’t</i> , No. 122, Sept. Term 2021, 2022 WL 354486 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Feb. 7, 2022) (unreported).....	13, 14, 29
<i>Physician’s Comm. For Responsible Med. v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007).....	23

### **Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iii).....	19
Md. Code Ann., Gen. Provis. § 4-103(a) .....	17
Md. Code Ann., Gen. Provis. § 4-103(b) .....	17
Md. Code Ann., Gen. Provis. § 4-206(b)(1) .....	17

Md. Code Ann., Gen. Provis. § 4-206(e) .....1, 2, 17

Md. Code Ann., Gen Provis. § 4-301 ..... 1

Md. Code Ann., Gen. Provis. § 4-311(c)(1)..... 26

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 3-102.....27

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 3-524(d)(1) ..... 26

**Other Authorities**

*Collington v. Calvert County*,  
Case No. 8:20-cv-00966-GJH (D. Md., filed April 14, 2020) ..... 24

Daphne Ha, *Blanket Policies for Strip Searching Pretrial Detainees:  
An Interdisciplinary Argument for Reasonableness*, 79 Fordham  
L. Rev. 2721 (2011) ..... 26

Maryland Public Information Act Manual, 18th Ed. (October 2023) .....18
